JU302*

Legal Practice Act 2003

Legal Practice Board Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2008

Made by the Legal Practice Board under section 252.

1. Citation

These rules are the Legal Practice Board Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2008.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows:

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules on the day after that day.

3. The rules amended

The amendment in these rules is to the *Legal Practice Board Rules 2004*.

4. Rule 44AB inserted

After rule 44AA the following rule is inserted —

"

44AB. Application for practice certificate under Mutual Recognition Acts

(1) In this rule —

"mutual recognition notice" means a notice lodged with the Board in accordance with —

- (a) section 19 of the *Mutual Recognition*Act 1992 (Commonwealth) as adopted by the
 Mutual Recognition (Western Australia)

 Act 2001; or
- (b) section 18 of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997* (Commonwealth) as adopted by the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition (Western Australia) Act 2007.*
- (2) An application for a practice certificate made by way of the lodgment of a mutual recognition notice is to be accompanied by a fee of an amount equal to the

application fee that would be payable if the notice were an application for a practice certificate made under section 37.

"

Made by the Legal Practice Board under section 252.

ROBERT E. COCK QC, Member.

CLARE H. THOMPSON, Member.

MATTHEW H. ZILKO SC, Member.

ANNA M. LISCIA, Member.